2726.43 lacs in the previous year. Profit after tax (PAT) stood at Rs 29.88 lacs as against Rs. 4.19 lacs in
the previous year.

CHANGE IN CAPITAL STRUCUTRE

During the year under review, the Authorised share capital of your Company was increased from Rs. 55,00,00,000
(Rupees Fifty Five Crores) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 2,50,00,000
(Two Crores Fifty Lacs) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs.1,00,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Crores)
divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 7,00,00,000 (Seven Crores) Preference
Shares of Rs. 10/- each.

The company has allotted 6,50,00,000 (Six Crore and Fifty Lacs) fully paid 1% Redeemable Non Cumulative
Preference Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each at a premium of Rs. 90/- per share to M/s W.L.D. Investments
Private Limited.

DIVIDEND

For the year ended 30th June, 2013, the Board of Directors recommends dividend @ 1% on Fully Paid-up Redeemable

[...]

These procedures are periodically reviewed to ensure that executive management controls risk through
means of properly defined framework.

F. Proceeds from Public Issues, Rights Issues, preferential issues etc.

During the year under review, the company has allotted 6,50,00,000 (Six Crore and Fifty Lacs) fully paid 1%
Redeemable Non Cumulative Preference Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each at a premium of Rs. 90/- per share
to M/s W.L.D. Investments Private Limited. However, there were no proceeds from public issues, rights issues etc.

VII. MEANS OF COMMUNICATION